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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 6, 2020 

 
REVIEW ROUND 3 

Project: 19 N. Hickory 
Arlington Beer Company 

Case Number: PC 14-023 

General: 
40. The responses to comments 24, 27, 30-32, and 38 are acceptable. 

 
41. The response to comment #25 is noted. Based on the revisions to the plans, the following approvals are required: 

a. Land Use Variation to allow a Brewery within an R-7 District with a retail portion at 50% of the total 
floor area where a retail portion is limited to 10% of the total floor area. 

b. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.12-1.3, to waive the requirement for a traffic and parking analysis 
from a qualified professional engineer. 

c. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.4, to reduce the required on-site parking from 60 spaces to 0 spaces. 
d. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3b, to allow a 7’ tall open fence with an 8’ tall decorative gate 

and 12’ tall decorative element in a side yard, a 12’ tall solid fence in the rear yard, and a 7’ tall solid 
fence in a rear yard (rear fence/gate and dumpster enclosure), all proposed where the maximum 
permitted fence height is 6’ tall.  

e. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.5-6, to allow the proposed exterior chimney on the rear accessory 
building to be 17’ where code limits the maximum height of accessory structures to 15’. 

 
42. The response to comment #26 is noted. However, the response did not answer the question. Has Arlington Beer 

Company approached any of the surrounding neighbors to explore possible shared parking arrangements? 
Please provide details of the outcome of any such discussions. 
Your response on valet parking at the 3 N. Hickory property is noted. Please provide the following: 

a) A copy of the contract with the proposed valet company. 
b) A dimensioned site plan showing how 25 cars can be parked on the site. 
c) The rear parking area of 3 N. Hickory is occupied with a significant amount of material storage. Will 

these items be moved to accommodate for the cars? 
d) Description of how 3 N. Hickory is used (what business is located there and what do they do?). How many 

employees work out of that property and what are the hour of operation for the business located there? 
e) The lease for 3 N. Hickory does not appear allow valet parking. Please provide verification from the 

landlord that this is allowed. 
f) It is noted that the lease expires in 2022 with options to continue thru 2027. Is your intention to re-new 

the lease at the end of 2022? Do you have any contingency plan for what could happen if the lease is 
not renewed beyond 2027? 

 
43. The response to comment #28 is noted. Based on the revised submittal, the necessary fence variations are 

outlined in #41d above. As previously requested, please provide a response to each of the four Variation 
Approval Criteria as outlined at the end of this document, with regards to the fence variation. Additionally, 
please clarify what material the dumpster enclosure will be constructed of. 

 

44. The response to #29 is incomplete. Please provide the required justification as outlined in comment #43 above. 
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45. The response to #33 does not address the question. Was another parking survey conducted subsequent to the 

survey from January of 2019? If so, please provide the results of that survey and provide details on when the 
survey was conducted and what events were occurring at the Knights of Columbus and any Park District events 
during said survey. 

 
46. The response to comment #34 is incomplete. It is noted that there appears to be an approx. 15’ x 30’ paved 

area at the rear of the site that could be used for loading and/or temporary employee parking if necessary. 
However, please respond to the question and clarify where employees will park? 

 

47. The response to comment #35 is noted. However, per the Building Department and Disability Coordinator’s 
review, the IAC requires accessible access to the 2nd floor. You may wish to discuss with the Building Dept. and 
Disabilities Coordinator if converting the 2nd floor space to storage space, which would not be accessible to the 
public, may exempt you from the IAC requirement. Using the 2nd floor as storage would decrease the percentage 
of “taproom” retail sales floor area and would also decrease the extent of the required parking variation. 

 

48. The response to comment #36 is incomplete. Please provide a response to the necessary variation approval 
criteria the 17’ tall chimney height (see #41e above), as per the criteria identified below. 

 
49. The response to comment #37 is incomplete. Please provide justification for the 12’ wall (fence) variation as 

outlined in #43 above. Please clarify if the TV’s will have outdoor speakers. 
 
50. The response to comment #39 is noted. Please confirm that all values along the eastern property line, which abuts 

multi-family residential zoning, does not exceed .2 foot candles. The nearest reading level closest to the eastern 
property lines shows 1.3 foot candles, which exceeds code requirements. To ensure that this side of the site can 
conform to code requirements, please eliminate the “uplight” adjacent to the tree by the dumpster enclosure and 
revise the photometric plan to ensure that illumination levels along the eastern property line will not exceed .2 
foot candles. 

 

Variation Approval Criteria (response to each criterion must be provided for each newly identified variation as 
noted above): 
 The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the locality and will be compatible with existing 

uses and zoning of nearby property. 
 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, which may include the length of time the subject 

property has been vacant as zoned. 
 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 
 The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 

 

 
 
 

  
Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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